
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
Contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: (01344) 352281 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 10 March 2009 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 19 March 2009, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Councillor Edger (Chairman), Councillor McLean (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Birch, 
Brunel-Walker, Burrows, Finnie, Leake, Mrs Shillcock, Thompson, Virgo, Ms  Whitbread and 
Worrall 

Church Representative Members (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 

Mr G S Anderson and Mr M G Gibbons 

Parent Governor Representative Members (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 

Dr P Joseph-Franks and Mr I Sharland 
 

cc: Substitute Members of the Commission 

Councillors Baily, Mrs Beadsley, Beadsley, Browne, Dudley, Mrs Pile and Wade 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 19 March 2009, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 22 January 2009.  
 

1 - 6 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of the 
party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT  
 

 

4. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE REVIEW OF THE IMPLICATIONS 
OF ENGLISH AS AN ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE IN BRACKNELL 
FOREST SCHOOLS  

 

 To consider the response by the Executive Member to the Overview 
and Scrutiny report on the Review of the implications of English as an 
additional language in Bracknell Forest Schools.  
 

7 - 12 

5. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN   

 Forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a corporate nature 
are attached for consideration. 
 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 

13 - 18 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS (PMR)   

 To consider the Performance Monitoring Reports for quarter three 
(October to December) of the 2008/09 financial year for: 

• The Chief Executive’s Office 

• The Corporate Services Department 
 
PMRs will be circulated separately to members later this week, please 
bring these along to the meeting with you, the PMRs can also be 
viewed on the online version of this agenda.  
 

19 - 84 



 

 

7. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT PERFORMANCE PROGRESS 
REPORT  

 

 To consider the performance progress report for the Local Area 
Agreement for quarter three (October to December) of the 2008/09 
financial year.   
 

85 - 202 

8. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT   

 To consider the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview 
Report for quarter three (October to December) of the 2008/09 financial 
year.  
 
Note: The Annex to this report largely repeats the annex in the report at 
item 7, so is excluded from the papers. The full version of the report is 
available on the Council’s website and on request.  
 

203 - 208 

9. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE   

 To receive an update on the Council’s strategic risk management from 
the Head of Audit and Risk Management. 
 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT  
 

209 - 250 

10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT   

 To note the quarterly progress report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
and endorse the indicative work programme for 2009/10.  
 

251 - 266 

11. ANNUAL REPORT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY   

 To adopt the annual report of Overview and Scrutiny for 2008/09, 
including the indicative work programme for 2009/10, for presentation 
to Council. 
 
To delegate to the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission, any changes to the report arising from any observations 
from the Corporate Management Team and the Council's Executive.  
 

267 - 308 

12. UPDATES FROM PANEL CHAIRMEN   

 To receive verbal updates from Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairmen 
and the Vice-Chairman of the Joint East Berkshire Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
22 JANUARY 2009 
7.30  - 9.15 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Edger (Chairman), McLean (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Birch, Burrows, Finnie, Leake, 
Mrs Shillcock, Thompson, Virgo and Worrall 
Dr P Joseph-Franks 
Mr I Sharland 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillor Iain McCracken, Executive Member for Leisure, Corporate Services and Public 
Protection 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker 
Mr G S Anderson 
 
In Attendance: 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Alan Nash, Head of Finance 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Priya Patel, Democratic Services Officer 
Emma Silverton, Overview & Scrutiny Officer 
Sue Boyce, Communications Officer 
 
52. Minutes and Matters Arising  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 20 
November 2008 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Minute 42, Attendance of Executive Members at Overview & Scrutiny Meetings 
It was noted that each respective Overview and Scrutiny Panel had now agreed the 
recommendations in this report and the Chairman had sent letters to all Executive 
Members to explain the new requirements. Amendments would be made to the 
Constitution by the Constitution Review Group. 
 
Minute 45, Performance Monitoring Reports 
The Director of Corporate Services confirmed that the indoor market was not 
considered a barrier to potential sites for development and that the pressure had 
lessened due to the development of the Town Centre being postponed in certain 
areas. The Commission noted the pressure on traders at present and the need to 
encourage the use of the indoor market. It was confirmed that there were currently no 
planning applications relating to the Indoor Market. 
 
Minute 49, Report of the Review of the Implications of English as an Additional 
Language in Bracknell Forest Schools  
This report had now been sent to both the Executive Member for Children & Young 
People and the Executive Member for Education & Libraries and the officer 
recommendations had been agreed in full. 

Agenda Item 2

1



 

 
 

53. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
 
Councillor Mrs Birch declared a personal interest relating to Item 5, as the spouse of 
the Executive Member for Adult Social Care, Health and Housing. 
 
 

54. Executive Response to the Review of the Local Area Agreement  
 
The recommendations of the Overview & Scrutiny Review had now been accepted by 
the Executive in full. The Chairman stated that as the Executive’s response to this 
Overview and Scrutiny report, also the two which followed on the agenda, were very 
positive, he had decided that it was unnecessary for the Executive Members 
concerned to attend the Commission’s meeting.   
 
 

55. Executive Response to the Review of Support for Carers  
 
It was reported that the response from the Executive Member regarding the Overview 
& Scrutiny report on carers confirmed that the report had been endorsed in full. The 
Commission noted that work was progressing well, with real evidence that the 
recommendations were being implemented in practice.  
 
The Head of Overview & Scrutiny reported that work was currently underway to map 
all overview and scrutiny recommendations against Executive responses and to 
monitor whether recommendations had been agreed and progressed. Members 
would be given access to this work. 
 
It was note
[...]
 revenue budget and capital programme for 2009/10 to 
2011/12.    

 
 

61. Updates from Panel Chairmen  
 
Social Care & Modernisation 
The Commission noted that the Social Care Modernisation Agenda Working Group 
met recently and a report would be available for the next meeting in March.  
 
Extended Schools 
The draft report for Extended Schools would be available soon.  
 
Patient Focus 
This Working Group needed to be restarted to continue the work started some time 
ago.  
 

5



 

Joint East Berkshire Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
This Committee was working on hospital discharge proposals, but work had not 
progressed. The Vice-Chairman stated he would discuss further with the Committee 
how this work should proceed. 
 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
It was reported that there were two or three items in the work programme that 
working groups could progress and that this would be discussed at the next meeting 
of the Panel. 
 
 
It was reported that the two new working groups; the 14-19 Strategy Working Group 
and the Transport Working Group had not yet been set up.    
 
 

62. Overview and Scrutiny Quarterly Progress Report  
 
The Head of Overview and Scrutiny reported that this report was submitted to the 
Corporate Management Team once a quarter and that this information was then fed 
back to each Panel and the Commission. 
 
It was reported that the Assistant Chief Executive had requested an Overview & 
Scrutiny input to the draft Older Peoples’ Strategy. The Chairman agreed to 
participate in this group and stated that he would call on one or two other members of 
the Commission for assistance. Councillor Thompson indicated that he would be 
willing to assist.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

6



 

Agenda Item 4

7



 

8



 

9



 

10



 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 

EXECUTIVE WORK PROGRAMME: Chief Executive’s/Corporate Services 
 

REFERENCE I010463 

TITLE: Financial Reporti
[...]
ns. Risks may be managed by: 

• Controlling the risk  

• Transferring the risk  

• Modifying the risk   

• Avoidance; or  

• Acceptance  

2.4 The need to develop and document action plans for our strategic risks over the 
tolerance level determined by CMT was included in Zurich Municipal’s report on the 
development of the Strategic Risk Register and in the 2007/08 internal audit report on 
risk management. The Strategic Risk Register was reported to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission on 11th September 2008. At this stage, risk owners were in the 
process of documenting the actions they were taking to address strategic risks 
assigned to them. The Commission requested that the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management report back with the documented action plans and progress on actions. 

Agenda Item 9

209



 

 

2.5 Risk owners have since completed documenting their action plans for the strategic 
risks assigned to them with the assistance of the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management and these were reviewed at CMT on 26th November and by the 
Executive on 16th December. Service Plans for 2009/10 will include an annexe with 
each risk owner’s strategic risk action plans. 

2.6 Risk owners were asked to provide details of the progress on their risk action plans 
as at 31 December and these are attached at Appendix B. Quarterly Performance 
Monitoring Reports will include updates from quarter 4 of 2008/09. 

Risk Management Strategy and Toolkit 

2.7 The Risk Management Strategy incorporating the Risk Management Policy has been 
revised and a Risk Management Toolkit has been developed to assist managers in 
identifying, evaluating and managing risks. Both documents were reviewed by SRMG 
on 5th January 2009 and have subsequently been amended to take on board 
comments made by SRMG and re-circulated to SRMG members for final comment. 
The revised Risk Management Strategy and Toolkit will be taken to CMT in March 
2009.  

 
Background Papers 
Zurich Municipal Strateg
[...]
r in place 
prepared and maintained. 

• Risk workshops to identify 
risks held attended by all key 
stakeholders (the school, 
governors, Procurement, 
Legal, Accountants).  

 
Economic Downturn 

• A further risk workshop 
for the Garth Hill project 
is to be held to address 
escalating risk due to the 
economic downturn. In 
particular this will focus 
on construction risks and 
financial risk arising from 
potential reduced land 
sale receipts.  

 
 
31/1/09 

�  
 
 

 
Risk Workshop was 
held on 22

nd
 Dec 2008. 

 
 

 

249



250

This page is intentionally left blank



   

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
19 MARCH 2009 

 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT AND 

INDICATIVE WORK PROGRAMME  
(Assistant Chief Executive) 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report sets out the Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) activity over the period 

November 2008 to January 2009, summarises significant national 
developments in O&S, and seeks agreement to an indicative work programme 
for O&S in 2009/10.   

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 
2.1 Notes the Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) activity over the period 

November 2008 to January 2009, set out in section 3 and Appendices 1 
and 2. 

2.2 Notes the national legislative developments on O&S set out in section 3, 
on which there will be further Member briefing. 

2.3 Endorses the draft indicative work programme for O&S for the 2009/10 
municipal year set out in Appendix 3. 

 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

(i) Overview and Scrutiny Activity 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Working Groups 

 
3.1 The table at Appendix 1 sets out the current status of the O&S Working 

Groups, along with the list of completed reviews. This continues to represent 
a demanding programme. Three Working Group reports were finalised and 
published in the quarter, on Street Cleaning, the Review of implications for 
Schools of English as an Additional Language, and the review progress on
[...]
his, CLG has 
commissioned the Centre for Public Scrutiny to draft best practice guidance 
for those issues which relate to the local authority scrutiny function. The first 
three pieces of this guidance, to be issued shortly, will be on the Councillor 
Call for Action, arrangements for the scrutiny of partners, and arrangements 
around joint committees and district councils. Guidance on other scrutiny 
issues will be issued in due course, and the CFPS will be providing more 
information on timings shortly. Once this guidance has been issued, officers 
will put forward changes as appropriate to the Council’s Constitution, 
procedures, and recommend briefing for Members and Officers, along with 
appropriate publicity. 
 
 
 
 

254



   

(iii) Indicative Work Programme for O&S in 2009/10 
 
3.15 The indicative work programme for O&S in 2009/10 is at Appendix 3. This 

incorporates the routine, on-going work of O&S and the completion of reviews 
currently underway. It proposes a limited number of new O&S reviews which 
are seen to be timely, relevant, significant and likely to add value. The overall 
programme is aimed at maintaining a strategic and coordinated work 
programme based on major areas of Council and partner organisations’ 
activity. The indicative work programme is due to be included in the Annual 
Report of O&S, for presentation by the Chairman of the Commission to 
Council on 15 April. The Commission will then formally consult CMT and the 
Executive on the Work Programme, as required by the Constitution. 
 
 

Contact for further information 
 
Victor Nicholls 
Assistant Chief Executive  
Victor.Nicholls@Bracknell-Forest.gov.uk 
Tel: 5604 
 
Richard Beaumont 
Head of Overview and Scrutiny 
Richard.Beaumont@Bracknell-Forest.gov.uk   
Tel: 2283  

255



 

 

Appendix 1 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORKING GROUPS – 2008/09 

Position at 27 January 2009 
 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

 

WORKING 
GROUP 

 

MEMBERS DEPT. LINK 
OFFICER 

O&S LEAD 
O
[...]
asion to 

make or review any ‘call-ins’ during 2008/09. 

 

Internal and External Audit 

The Commission maintained a watching brief on 

the plans and reports of internal and external audit. 

The Audit Commission’s Relationship Manager for 

the Council presented to us their Annual Audit and 

Assurance Letter, and the Council’s Head of Audit 

and Risk Management met with us during the year. 

This allowed us to monitor the strength of the 

Council’s governance, financial and other key 

controls, and value for money, and we received 

answers to our questions on the relatively few 

areas of weakness found by audit.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Councillor Bob Edger OBE 
 

Chairman, Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) 
Commission co-ordinates the work 
of the O&S Panels and reviews 
corporate issues concerning the 
whole Council. The co-ordination 
role includes appointing Panel 
Members, programming O&S 
reviews and approving reports on 
them. Regularly scrutinised items 
include the quarterly Corporate 
Performance Overview Reports, 
the Performance Monitoring 
Reports for the Chief Executive’s 
Office and the Corporate Services 
Department, and the plans and 
reports of internal and external 
audit. A wide range of matters is 
reviewed on a more ad-hoc basis, 
such as the Council’s risk 
management arrangements, and 
information systems. The 
Commission regularly monitors the 
forward plan of the Council’s 
Executive, with the Executive 
Member for Leisure, Corporate 
Services and Public Protection 
routinely attending the 
Commission’s meetings, and other 
Executive Members attending as 
necessary.   
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION              
 

The O&S Commission meeting at Sandhurst 
Town Hall, 5 June 2008 275



 

 

Two governance issues which the Commission considered in some depth during the year 

were: 

• Procurement - following presentation of the Annual Report where cases of off-contract 

spending
[...]
ooks ahead to future developments, including an indicative work 

programme for Overview and Scrutiny for 2009/10. 

 

New Legislation and Government Guidance 

 

The Council’s O&S arrangements must comply with legislation and government guidance, 

and there have been significant developments here: 

  

(i) In January 2009, the Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG) 

published the outcome of its consultation ‘Communities in control: real people, real 

power improving local accountability’. The O&S Commission, in consultation with the 

Corporate Management Team, responded to this CLG consultation. The 

Government’s conclusion on the way forward differs to the Council’s responses in 

only one area, in relation to remote attendance and voting by Councillors. 

(ii) The Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Bill was introduced 

in the House of Lords on 4 December 2008. The Bill’s requirements on Overview and 

Scrutiny are: a duty to promote understanding and participation in processes for 

reviewing council decisions through O&S committees; new arrangements for O&S 

involvement in reviewing petitions; and the designation of an officer as a ‘Scrutiny 

Officer’ to support the work of the authority’s overview and scrutiny committee(s).  

(iii) The O&S provisions in the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 

2007 will commence in April 2009, and best practice guidance on the local authority 

scrutiny function is expected in early 2009 on the ‘Councillor Call for Action’, 

arrangements for the scrutiny of partners, and arrangements around joint 

committees. 

(iv) The Police and Justice Act 2006 contains a requirement on local authorities to 

scrutinise Community Safety Partnerships. This part of the Act has yet to receive a 

Commencement Order, and further government guidance on the local accountability 

arrangements for the Police is awaited. 

 

The O&S Commission continues to contribute to and monitor
[...]
o training 

courses on O&S issues at the University of Birmingham 

• Designing and implementing a new policy and procedure for the conduct of O&S reviews 

and the production of good quality O&S reports. 

• Expert witnesses from a number of organisations contributed to our O&S work. For a list 

of these organisations please see page 28. 

• Maintaining and developing our external networking on O&S, including delivering 

presentations on the Council’s O&S work and arrangements to Members and officers of 

four other councils, and participating in Centre for Public Scrutiny, South East Employers 

and other national and regional O&S fora.  

• We are developing a new database for regularly tracking the progress of the action taken 

on recommendations in O&S reports.  

 

291



 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 

 
 
 
ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Commission 
Members: 

Councillors Edger OBE (Chairman), McLean (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Birch, 
Brunel-Walker, Burrows, Finnie, Leake, Mrs Shillcock, Thompson, Ms 
Whitbread, Virgo, Worrall.  
 

Church 
Representatives:  

 
Mr G. S. Anderson, Mr M Gibbons.  

 
Parent Governor 
Representatives: 

 
 
Dr P. Josephs-Franks, Mr I. Sharland. 

 
Substitute Members: 

 
Councillors Baily, Beadsley, Mrs Beadsley, Brown, Dudley, Mrs Pile, Wade. 

Panel members: 
 

Councillors  Brunel-Walker (Chairman),  Finnie (Vice-Chairman), Beadsley, 
Browne, Burrows, Finch, Mrs Fleming, Leake, Mrs McCracken, McLean, Mrs 
Pile, Mrs Ryder.  
 

Substitute Members: 
 
 

Councillors Mrs Barnard, Mrs Beadsley, Packham, Mrs Shillcock, Simonds, 
Turrell, Worall.   

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MEMBERSHIP 

A selection of Bracknell Forest Overview and Scrutiny Reports 
For further details of reports produced by O&S see page 31 

292



    

  

 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Panel Members: 
 

Councillors Leake (Chairman), Virgo (Vice-Ch
[...]
 Town Square, Bracknell, Berkshire, RG12 1AQ, or 

email us on  
overview.scrutiny@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 
Please note that Overview and Scrutiny does not deal with individual complaints. If 

you are in any doubt about whether your concern is relevant to Overview and 
Scrutiny please contact us and we will be happy to offer you advice. 

HOW TO CONTACT US 

305



 

 

 

306



    

  

 

307



308

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	4 Executive Response to the Review of the Implications of English as an Additional Language in Bracknell Forest Schools
	5 Executive Forward Plan
	6 Performance Monitoring Reports (PMR)
	06   CXO PMR Q3 Combined - website only

	7 Local Area Agreement Performance Progress Report
	8 Corporate Performance Overview Report
	9 Risk Management Update
	10 Overview and Scrutiny Quarterly Progress Report
	11 Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
19 MARCH 2009 
7.30  - 9.50 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Edger (Chairman), McLean (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Birch, Brunel-Walker, Burrows, 
Finnie, Leake, Mrs Shillcock, Thompson, Virgo, Ms  Whitbread and Worrall 
Dr P. Josephs-Franks 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Mr G. Anderson and Mr I. Sharland 
 
In attendance: 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit & Risk Management 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Priya Patel, Democratic Services Officer 
Emma Silverton, Overview & Scrutiny Officer 

 
 

63. Minutes and Matters Arising  
 
RESOLVED that subject to the addition of Councillor Mrs Birch to the final sentence 
of Minute 62, the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 22 January 2009 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 58, It was confirmed that the references to the Council’s Medium Term 
Objectives were correct, as the new MTO’s would take effect from April 2009. 
 
The Head of Overview and Scrutiny confirmed that all actions required from the last 
meeting had been completed, with various items of information having been sent to 
Members. 
 
 

64. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting or indications that 
Members would be participating whilst under the party whip.  
 
 
 

65. Urgent Items of Business  
 
Pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chairman 
decided that the following item of business was urgent: 
 



• The Government’s plans to commence the Overview and Scrutiny provisions 
in the Police and Justice Act 2006, including an opportunity to comment on 
the draft Statutory Instrument containing the detailed regulations, by 25 March 
09. 

 
The Chairman decided that this item was urgent due to the short timescale in which 
was available to respond to the Statutory Instrument. 
 
It was reported that the main thrust of the Police and Justice Act and its Explanatory 
Memorandum was to extend the remit of local authorities to scrutinise the functioning 
of the local Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP)/Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP). 
 
The Act required every local authority to have a crime and disorder committee with 
the power to review and scrutinise, and make reports or recommendations, regarding 
the functioning of the responsible authorities of the local CDRP/CSP, and required 
ward Councillors to respond to any 'Community call for Action' from anybody living or 
working in the area which they represent, on a matter concerning crime and disorder 
(including anti-social behaviour and behaviour adversely affecting the environment) 
or substance abuse in that area . 
 
The draft Statutory Instrument covered co-option arrangements, the need for councils 
to form a 'Crime and Disorder' O&S committee (though this could be part of another 
committee), a requirement for that committee to meet at least twice each year, 
powers to require information and attendance of officers in the Council and partner 
organisations, and the power to issue reports and receive responses to them.  
 
The Head of Overview and Scrutiny reported that he was satisfied that the draft 
Statutory Instrument was acceptable and did not raise any particular concerns for the 
Council or its partners.  
 
Members considered whether the scrutiny of the Crime & Disorder Reduction 
Partnership should fall under the remit of the Commission or whether it would be 
better placed under the remit of the Environment, Culture & Communities O&S Panel.  
Members expressed concern about the potential workload this could create for both 
officers and members. 
 
The Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Councillor Leake agreed to consider further 
where the responsibility for the scrutiny of crime and disorder should rest and report 
back to the Commission. 
 
 

66. Executive Response to the Review of the Implications of English as an 
Additional Language in Bracknell Forest Schools  
 
The Chairman informed the Commission that he had excused the Executive Member 
for Education and Libraries from attending the meeting, as the letter he had submitted 
gave a very full and positive response. 
 
Members asked that their thanks be expressed to the Executive Member for the 
comprehensive response provided. The Chairman confirmed that the Executive 
Member would be attending the Social Care and Learning O&S Panel to present his 
response. 
 
 

67. Executive Forward Plan  



 
It was reported that the Local Area Agreement Refresh would involve updating all 
information as necessary and the drafting of an updated document.  
 
Members expressed concern that the definitions for people over 50 were not 
appropriate. It was reported that these definitions were nationally prescribed and 
recognised and so could not be amended. It was noted that the Commission’s 
Working Group were in the process of reviewing the draft Older People’s Strategy. 
 
 

68. Performance Monitoring Reports (PMR)  
 
The Commission considered the Performance Monitoring Reports for quarter three 
(October to December) of the 2008/09 financial year for the Chief Executive’s Office 
and the Corporate Services Department. 
 
Chief Executive’s Office 
It was reported that out of 71 actions, 64 were progressing well, those that were not 
progressing as well were related mainly to the development of the Town Centre.  
 
In terms of looking ahead, officers were working hard with Thames Valley Police to 
acquire Automatic Number Plate Recognition cameras. Lots of work around the 
quality of data for the LAA was being undertaken, as well as an economic 
assessment of the Borough.    
 
Members queried the increase in acquisitive crime that was presented in the report 
and it was reported that this mainly related to burglaries, in particular distraction and 
letterbox burglaries. Research indicated a link to the economic downturn. Crime 
figures had been discussed with the Police and dedicated Police officers were being 
allocated to affected areas. 
 
Members expressed concern that some of the omitted data in the report was due to 
be provided by Government agencies. It was reported that Government Office for the 
South East had been alerted to this and that the Corporate Area Assessment Lead 
from the Audit Commission had also been informed. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive undertook to provide members with a comment on 
performance indicator NI 152. 
 
Corporate Services 
The Director of Corporate Services gave a presentation on the performance of 
Corporate Services during quarter 3. It was reported that all actions were progressing 
well, aside from those related to the Town Centre. 
 
The Director of Corporate Services agreed to provide members with a copy of the 
results of the Neighbourhood Survey once they were available. 
 
Members expressed concern that the ‘avoidable contact’ national indicator could lead 
to unnecessary added time to processes and red tape. It was reported that staff had 
used this indicator to reconsider how processes were completed and looked at how 
they could make them more efficient. Overall it had been a positive exercise. 
 
The Chairman asked for further information on judicial reviews as outlined on page 4 
of the report. 
 
 



69. Local Area Agreement Performance Progress Report  
 
The Commission considered the performance progress report for the Local Area 
Agreement for quarter three (October to December) of the 2008/09 financial year. It 
was reported that there were currently three red indicators as outlined on page 22 of 
the agenda papers. 
 
Members felt that the report gave them too much information which was not very 
meaningful in places as some data was not yet available. It was agreed that in future 
the Commission could receive a quarterly summary report, with specifics highlighted 
from the data section. In addition, annually the Commission could receive the 
complete report with all data and a summary included.  
 
Members noted that NI47 (Road traffic casualties) presented a good example of 
where the input of an O&S working group had led to an significantly improved 
outcome. 
 
It was confirmed that the revenue expenditure implications of landfill had been taken 
into account in the budget-setting process. 
 
The Chairman asked for more information as to why the Probation Service was not 
communicating with officers. 
 
 

70. Corporate Performance Overview Report  
 
The Commission noted the performance report and noted that most of the ‘red’ 
service plan objectives related to the economic downturn.   
 
 

71. Risk Management Update  
 
The Commission received an update on the Council’s strategic risk management 
from the Head of Audit and Risk Management. It was reported that a revised risk 
management toolkit had been developed and that the strategic risk register had been 
updated.  
 
It was reported that Appendix B of the report outlined action plans that had been 
developed with Directors. It was reported that most actions were progressing well but 
that a few actions were not on track and these were highlighted in the report. In 
particular, Government Connect as detailed on page 162, was now back on track.  
 
In terms of Revenue Optimisation as detailed on page 171, this had been considered 
by both the Corporate Management Team and the relevant Departmental 
Management Teams to consider if there were any other areas where income could 
be further generated. 
 
In terms of Demand Led Services as detailed on page 147, members asked that the 
impact on staff morale be added to the report. 
 
The Chairman commended officers for the progress being made on risk 
management. 
 
 

72. Overview and Scrutiny Quarterly Progress Report  
 



The Commission considered a report that set out Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) 
activity for the period November 2008 to January 2009, noted the significant national 
developments in O&S and endorsed the indicative work programme for O&S in 
2009/10. 
 
It was reported that the indicative work programme for O&S had been endorsed by 
both the Health and Environment, Culture & Communities O&S panels and would be 
submitted at the Social Care & Learning Panel in the coming week. 
 
Members noted that some reviews had been omitted from page 195 of the report and 
asked that the list be refreshed.     
 
 

73. Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny  
 
Members thanked officers for a good report that was well put together.  
 
Members asked that the list of reports detailed on page 233 be refreshed to include 
the report on Carers and on the Local Area Agreement as well as ensure there were 
no other omissions. In addition, the working group established to look at Care Homes 
needed to be deleted. 
 
The Chairman asked that members agree the additional paragraphs concerning 
managing the workload of O&S that were to be inserted into the Annual Report that 
had been circulated to members both prior to the meeting by e-mail and at the 
meeting. 
 
Members expressed concern about the significantly increased workload likely to be 
taken on by the Overview and Scrutiny team and felt strongly that extra resources for 
this team would be required to take this work forward. The Chairman stated that he 
would make this point clearly when he presented this report to the Council. 
 
The Commission agreed: 
 

i) to adopt the annual report of Overview and Scrutiny for 2008/09, with the 
insertion of the extra wording circulated to members and including the 
indicative work programme for 2009/10. 

ii) to delegate to the Chairman, any changes to the report arising from 
observations from the Corporate Management Team and the Council’s 
Executive. The Chairman stated that if substantial amendments were 
proposed that he would circulate them to Commission members for 
agreement.   

 
 

74. Updates from Panel Chairmen  
 
Social Care & Learning O&S Panel 
It was reported that the Learning Disabilities Working Group was now complete. On 
the 14-19 Education Working Group, the Lead Member had been pleased with the 
scoping exercise, the main priorities were around the Not in Education, Employment 
or Training (NEET) group. 
 
Health O&S Panel 
It was reported that two new working groups were already in the work programme 
and that last year’s work was now complete. 
 



Environment, Culture & Communities O&S Panel 
It was reported that the report on Waste and Recycling had now been approved. 
Housing and Council Tax work was progressing well. The Community Arts Strategy 
work had now also concluded. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


